

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO.1800/2012

V. VAIRAVAN

APPELLANT(S)

VERSUS

STATE REP. BY THE INSPECTOR OF POLICE

RESPONDENT(S)

O R D E R

1. This is an appeal by the accused assailing the judgment of the High Court dated 4th October, 2010 passed in Criminal Appeal No.403/2010, whereunder the appellant was charged for the offence punishable under Section 302 of the Indian Penal Code, 1860 and sentenced to life imprisonment.
2. Learned senior counsel appearing for the respondent has brought to the notice of this Court that the appellant has been released on 30th September, 2023 vide G.O(Ms) No.692, Home (Pri.IV) Department dated 28th September, 2022, in accordance with G.O. 488.
3. Learned counsel appearing for the appellant would also admit this fact.

4. In that view of the matter, nothing survives for consideration in this appeal.

5. Accordingly the appeal stands disposed of.

6. Pending application, if any, shall stand disposed of.

.....J
(ARAVIND KUMAR)

.....J.
(N.V. ANJARIA)

NEW DELHI;
AUGUST 13, 2025.
kp

ITEM NO.111

COURT NO.17

SECTION II-C

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO(S). 1800/2012

V. VAIRAVAN

APPELLANT(S)

VERSUS

STATE REP. BY THE INSPECTOR OF POLICE

RESPONDENT(S)

Date : 13-08-2025 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARAVIND KUMAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE N.V. ANJARIA

For Appellant(s) Mr. A. Venayagam Balan, AOR
Mrs. Santhanalakshmi, Adv.
Mr. Puneet Thakur, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Amit Anand Tiwari, Sr. A.A.G.
Mr. Sabarish Subramanian, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The appeal stands disposed of in terms of the signed order, which is placed on the file.

Pending application, if any, shall stand disposed of.

(KAVITA PAHUJA)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(AVGV RAMU)
COURT MASTER (NSH)